the financial year ended 31 December 2002. The audited consolidated net assets of the SCG Group as at
31 December 2002 was approximately HK$619.7 million (or HK$0.75 per SCG Share).

The closing price of HK$0.58 of SCG Shares on the Latest Practicable Date represents a discount
of 22% to the audited consolidated net assets per SCG Share as at 31 December 2003 and a premium of
41% to the pro forma combined net assets per share of the Enlarged Group of approximately HK$0.41
based on the pro forma combined net assets of the Enlarged Group of approximately HK$482,589,000 as
set out in Appendix II of the Offer Document to 1,179,562,667 SCG shares in issue after completion of
the Offers.

– 18 –

LETTER FROM DBS ASIA CAPITAL LIMITED

Assuming all the GDC Shareholders accept the Share Exchange Offer, a total of 240,246,000 new
SCG Shares will be issued, representing approximately 20.4% of the enlarged share capital of SCG or
approximately 25.6% of the existing share capital of SCG. The shareholding structure of SCG, both
before and after completion of the Offers, assuming full acceptance of the Share Exchange Offer is as
follows:–

Prior to completion After completion
Name of the Offers of the Offers

No. of SCG No. of SCG
Shares held % Shares held %

Shougang Holding (1) 445,731,315 47.5 445,731,315 37.8

Cheung Kong(2) 133,048,717 14.2 133,048,717 11.3

Mr. Raymond Dennis Neoh and
Mr. Anthony Francis Neoh – – 101,729,023 8.6

Sotas Limited and related parties – – 16,663,231 1.4

Directors(3) 33,514,037 3.5 33,514,037 2.8

Others and public shareholders 327,022,598 34.8 448,876,344 38.1

Total 939,316,667 100.0 1,179,562,667 100.0

Notes:

1. Wheeling Holdings is a wholly-owned subsidiary of Shougang Holding and its interest of 430,491,315 SCG
Shares is included in the interest held by Shougang Holding. Shougang Holding is a wholly-owned subsidiary of
Shougang Corporation, a state-owned enterprise in the PRC.

2. Max Same is a wholly-owned subsidiary of Cheung Kong and its interest in SCG is included in the interest held
by Cheung Kong.

By virtue of their interests in Cheung Kong, the following person and companies are each deemed to be interested
in the SCG Shares held by Cheung Kong:

Li Ka-Shing
Li Ka-Shing Unity Trustcorp Limited as a trustee of a discretionary trust holding units in the Li Ka-Shing Unity

[…]

at the date on which they are acquired by the Company and the nominal amount of the Company’s shares issued
for the acquisition at the time of a group reorganisation in 1991. Under the Companies Act 1981 of Bermuda (as
amended), the contributed surplus account of the Company is available for distribution. However, the Company
cannot declare or pay a dividend, or make a distribution out of contributed surplus if:

(a) it is, or would after the payment be, unable to pay its liabilities as they become due; or

(b) the realisable value of its assets would thereby be less than the aggregate of its liabilities and its issued
share capital and share premium accounts.

In the opinion of the directors, as at 31 December 2003, the Company’s reserves available for distribution
consisted of contributed surplus and accumulated losses of HK$341,631,000 (2002: HK$344,199,000).

20. DEFERRED TAX LIABILITIES

The following are the major deferred tax liabilities recognised and movements thereon during the current and
prior years:

Accelerated
Investment tax
properties depreciation Total

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

THE GROUP
At 1 January 2002

– as previously reported – – –
– adjustment on adoption of SSAP 12 (Revised) 1,941 27 1,968

– as restated 1,941 27 1,968
Charge to income statement for the year 687 7 694

At 31 December 2002 and 1 January 2003 2,628 34 2,662
Charge to income statement 557 2 559
Effect of change in tax rate

– charge to income statement 247 3 250

At 31 December 2003 3,432 39 3,471

– 50 –

APPENDIX I FINANCIAL INFORMATION ON THE SCG GROUP

20. DEFERRED TAX LIABILITIES (Continued)

At the balance sheet date, the Group has unused tax losses of HK$48,758,000 (2002: HK$45,915,000) available
for offset against future profits. No deferred tax asset has been recognised in relation to the unused tax losses due
to the unpredictability of future profit streams.

The Company had no significant unprovided deferred taxation during the year or at the balance sheet date.

21. OPERATING LEASES

The Group as lessor

The Group’s property rental income earned during the year was HK$13,910,000 (2002: HK$14,159,000). The

[…]

The Pro Forma Assets and Liabilities Statement of the Enlarged Group is based on a number of

assumptions, estimates and uncertainties. The Pro Forma Assets and Liabilities Statement of the Enlarged
Group does not purport to describe the actual financial position of the Enlarged Group that would have

been attained had the Transaction been completed on 30 June 2004. The Pro Forma Assets and Liabilities

Statement of the Enlarged Group does not purport to predict the future financial position of the Enlarged
Group.

The Pro Forma Assets and Liabilities Statement of the Enlarged Group should be read in conjunction

with the historical financial information of the SCG Group as set out in the Interim Report of the
Company for the six months ended 30 June 2004 and other financial information included elsewhere in

the Circular.

– 63 –

APPENDIX II UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

(ii) The Pro Forma Assets and Liabilities Statement of the Enlarged Group

The The
SCG Group GDC Group Pro forma

as at as at Pro forma combined
30 June 2004 30 June 2004 adjustments total

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 Notes HK$’000

Non-current assets
Investment properties 228,450 – – 228,450
Properties, plant and equipment 2,669 34,843 – 37,512
Interest in a jointly controlled entity 120,063 – – 120,063
Goodwill – – 82,074 a 82,074
Deferred tax assets – 151 – 151

351,182 34,994 82,074 468,250

Current assets
Inventories – 6,038 – 6,038
Production work in progress – 93,454 – 93,454
Trade receivables – 5,132 – 5,132
Prepayments, deposits and other

receivables 3,060 4,820 – 7,880
Short term investments 1,000 – – 1,000
Amount due from a related company – 19 – 19
Pledged bank deposits – 2,000 – 2,000
Bank balances and cash 108,916 3,596 (226) b 112,286

112,976 115,059 (226) 227,809

TOTAL ASSETS 464,158 150,053 81,848 696,059

Current liabilities
Creditors and accruals 3,426 21,978 – 25,404
Rental and management fee

deposits received 3,537 – – 3,537
Training fees received in advance – 1,095 – 1,095
Taxation payable 193 – – 193
Loans from shareholders – 5,486 – 5,486
Other loans – 7,797 – 7,797
Borrowings – due within one year 5,600 39,511 – 45,111

12,756 75,867 – 88,623

Non-current liabilities
Loan from a shareholder – 11,536 – 11,536
Borrowings – due after one year 105,500 5,155 – 110,655
Deferred tax liabilities 2,656 – – 2,656

108,156 16,691 – 124,847

TOTAL LIABILITIES 120,912 92,558 – 213,470

NET ASSETS 343,246 57,495 81,848 482,589

– 64 –

APPENDIX II UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

This statement has been prepared for illustrative purpose only and because of its nature, it may not
give a true picture of the financial positing of the Enlarged Group.

Notes:

a. The adjustment reflects the difference between the total consideration of the Transaction of approximately
HK$139,569,000, of which approximately HK$139,343,000 calculated on the basis of the share exchange offer of
3 new SCG Share for every 10 GDC Share and on the closing price of SCG Share of HK$0.58 per SCG Share as
quoted on the Stock Exchange on the Latest Practicable Date for the proposed acquisition of all the issued shares